

No. 16-50017

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TELADOC, INCORPORATED; TELADOC PHYSICIANS, PHYSICIAN
ASSISTANT; KYON HOOD; EMMETTE A. CLARKE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; MICHAEL ARAMBULA, M.D., Pharm D., in his
official capacity; MANUEL G. GUAJARDO, M.D., in his official capacity; JOHN
R. GUERRA, D.O., M.B.A., in his official capacity; J. SCOTT HOLLIDAY, D.O.,
M.B.A., in his official capacity; MARGARET MCNEESE, M.D., in her official
capacity; ALLAN N. SHULKIN, M.D., in his official capacity; ROBERT B.
SIMONSON, D.O., in his official capacity; WYNNE M. SNOOTS, M.D., in his
official capacity; KARL SWANN, M.D., in his official capacity; SURENDRA K.
VARMA, M.D., in her official capacity; STANLEY WANG, M.D., J.D., MPH, in
his official capacity; GEORGE WILLEFORD, III, M.D., in his official capacity;
JULIE K. ATTEBURY, M.B.A, in her official capacity; PAULETTE BARKER
SOUTHARD, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE APPEAL	6
A. Appellants’ Reliance on <i>Martin</i> to Establish Collateral Appealability is Misplaced.....	6
B. Appellants Have Not Met Their Burden to Show the Class of State-Action Orders Denying Immunity to Boards Controlled by Active Market Participants Satisfies the Collateral Order Doctrine	7
II. THE BOARD’S CLEAR-ARTICULATION ARGUMENT IS QUESTIONABLE.....	10
A. The Board’s General Power to Regulate the Medical Profession Is Insufficient to Establish That the Legislature Must Have Foreseen and Implicitly Endorsed the Anticompetitive Rules at Issue.....	11
B. Other Statutes Do Not Clearly Authorize the Challenged Rules	14
III. THE BOARD’S ACTIVE-SUPERVISION ARGUMENT BASED ON JUDICIAL REVIEW DOES NOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF	15
A. Judicial Review May Constitute Active Supervision If It Is Sufficiently Rigorous and May Be Obtained Prior to Any Anticompetitive Effect	16

B.	If Judicial Review of Agency Rulemaking Would Be Sufficiently Rigorous, the Fact That It Has Not Occurred Does Not Preclude It From Constituting Active Supervision	18
C.	It Is Unclear Whether Judicial Review of the Board’s Rules Would Be Sufficiently Rigorous to Constitute Active Supervision.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	22
<i>Acoustic Sys., Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	8
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	8
<i>Davalos v. Johns</i> , 460 F. App’x 396 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants of La.</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998)	5, 11
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	8, 10
<i>Fobbs v. Davis</i> , 515 F. App’x 330 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Fredericksburg Care Co. v. Perez</i> , 461 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2015)	13
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987)	8, 13
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	1, 11, 12, 25
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	10, 16, 19, 22, 25
<i>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	7
<i>Harlingen Family Dentistry v. Tex. Health & Human Servs. Comm’n</i> ,	

452 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. App.-Austin 2014)	21
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986)	8, 10
<i>Lambright v. Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dept.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. App.-Austin 2005)	22, 24
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	8
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 8
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	8
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indep. Insurers v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1996)	23
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679, 695 (1978)	18
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	13, 24, 25
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Physician Assistants Bus. All. of Tex. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 2015 WL 681010 (Tex. App.-Austin Feb. 13, 2015)	21
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. ARCO Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. App.-Austin 1994)	22

<i>Reliant Energy, Inc. v. Public Utility Comm’n</i> , 62 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. App.-Austin 2001)	22
<i>Rutherford Oil Corp. v. General Land Office</i> , 776 S.W.2d 232 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989).....	20
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999)	9, 12
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 529 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	3, 18
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. App.-Austin 2014)	21
<i>Tex. Dept. of Pub. Safety v. Salazar</i> , 304 S.W.3d 896, 903 (Tex. App.-Austin 2009)	20
<i>Tex. Hosp. Ass’n v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 911 S.W.2d 884 (Tex. App.-Austin 1995)	23
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Exam’rs of Marriage & Family Therapists v. Texas Med. Ass’n</i> , 458 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. App.-Austin 2014)	21
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Yeager’s Fuel, Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994)	24

STATUTES

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.033.....	22
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.038.....	20

Tex. Gov't Code § 318.002(4).....	14
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 531.001(8).....	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 483.001(2)	3
Tex. Ins. Code § 1455.004(a).....	15
Tex. Occ. Code § 111.004(1).....	14
Tex. Occ. Code § 153.004(5).....	14
Tex. Occ. Code § 153.002(a)	13
Tex. Occ. Code § 153.010	13
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.051(a)(6)	11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 174.7.....	2
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 190.8(L).....	3
Brief for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellee, SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, No. 15-17302 (9th Cir., filed June 7, 2016)	7
<i>In re Kentucky Household Goods Carriers Ass'n</i> , 139 F.T.C. 404 (2005)	20
<i>In re N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011)	16
<i>In re N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 151 F.T.C. 640 (2011)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (4th ed. 2013)..... 10, 11, 17, 25

Ronald L. Beal, 1 *Texas Adm. Practice & Proc.* (2015) 22

Stephen G. Breyer et al., *Administrative Law & Regulatory Policy:
Problems, Text & Cases* (7th ed. 2011)..... 24

Einer Elhauge, *The Scope of Antitrust Process*,
104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991)..... 16

Bruce M. Kramer, *A Renaissance Year for Oil and Gas Jurisprudence: the Texas
Supreme Court*, 18 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 627 (2012) 24

Dudley D. McCalla, *Deference (and Related Issues)*,
14 Tex. Tech. Admin. L.J. 363 (2013) 22

National Center for State Courts, *Methods of Judicial Selection* 16

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures,
How is Your State Dealing with NC Dental? 18
